Draft version September 25, 2019
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62
Discovery of a dark, massive, ALMA-only galaxy at z ∼ 5 − 6 in a tiny 3-millimeter survey
Christina C. Williams,1, 2 Ivo Labbe,3 Justin Spilker,4 Mauro Stefanon,5 Joel Leja,6, 2 Katherine Whitaker,7
Rachel Bezanson,8 Desika Narayanan,9 Pascal Oesch,10, 11 and Benjamin Weiner1
1Steward Observatory, University of Arizona, 933 North Cherry Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85721, USA
2NSF Fellow
3Centre for Astrophysics & Supercomputing, Swinburne University of Technology, PO Box 218, Hawthorn, VIC 3112, Australia

Here we present supplemental observational details for 3MM -1 and 3MM -2. In Table 2, we present the deblended
photometry (measurements and 1σ uncertainties) based on the ALMA priors for the two 3-mm sources that are used in
the SED fitting analysis presented in Section 2.4. In Figures 7 and 8 we present the posterior probability distributions
for the galaxy properties of both sources measured using the Bayesian SED fitting with bagpipes.
REFERENCES
Aihara, H., Arimoto, N., Armstrong, R., et al. 2018a,
PASJ, 70, S4, doi: 10.1093/pasj/psx066
Aihara, H., Armstrong, R., Bickerton, S., et al. 2018b,
PASJ, 70, S8, doi: 10.1093/pasj/psx081
Aravena, M., Decarli, R., Walter, F., et al. 2016, ApJ, 833,
68, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/833/1/68
Aretxaga, I., Wilson, G. W., Aguilar, E., et al. 2011,
MNRAS, 415, 3831,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18989.x
Behroozi, P. S., Marchesini, D., Wechsler, R. H., et al.
2013a, ApJ, 777, L10, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/777/1/L10
Behroozi, P. S., Wechsler, R. H., & Conroy, C. 2013b, ApJ,
770, 57, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/770/1/57
Béthermin, M., De Breuck, C., Sargent, M., & Daddi, E.
2015, A&A, 576, L9, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201525718
Bezanson, R., Spilker, J., Williams, C. C., et al. 2019,
ApJL, 873, L19, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab0c9c
Bothwell, M. S., Smail, I., Chapman, S. C., et al. 2013,
MNRAS, 429, 3047, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts562
Bouwens, R. J., Oesch, P. A., Labbé, I., et al. 2016, ApJ,
830, 67, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/830/2/67
Brammer, G. B., Whitaker, K. E., van Dokkum, P. G.,
et al. 2011, ApJ, 739, 24,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/24
Brisbin, D., Miettinen, O., Aravena, M., et al. 2017, A&A,
608, A15, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730558
Bruzual, G., & Charlot, S. 2003, MNRAS, 344, 1000,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06897.x
Byler, N., Dalcanton, J. J., Conroy, C., & Johnson, B. D.
2017, ApJ, 840, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6c66
Calzetti, D., Armus, L., Bohlin, R. C., et al. 2000, ApJ,
533, 682, doi: 10.1086/308692
Caputi, K. I., Dunlop, J. S., McLure, R. J., et al. 2012,
ApJL, 750, L20, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/750/1/L20
Carilli, C. L., & Yun, M. S. 1999, ApJL, 513, L13,
doi: 10.1086/311909
Carnall, A. C., Leja, J., Johnson, B. D., et al. 2019, ApJ,
873, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab04a2
Carnall, A. C., McLure, R. J., Dunlop, J. S., & Davé, R.
2018, MNRAS, 480, 4379, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2169
Casey, C. M., Hodge, J., Zavala, J. A., et al. 2018, ApJ,
862, 78, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacd11
Casey, C. M., Narayanan, D., & Cooray, A. 2014, PhR,
541, 45, doi: 10.1016/j.physrep.2014.02.009
Casey, C. M., Capak, P., Staguhn, J., et al. 2019, arXiv
e-prints. https://arxiv.org/abs/1903.05634
Chabrier, G. 2003, PASP, 115, 763, doi: 10.1086/376392
Charlot, S., & Fall, M. 2000, ApJ, 539, 718,
doi: 10.1086/309250
Chevallard, J., Charlot, S., Wandelt, B., & Wild, V. 2013,
MNRAS, 432, 2061, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt523
Civano, F., Marchesi, S., Comastri, A., et al. 2016, ApJ,
819, 62, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/819/1/62
Cooray, A., Calanog, J., Wardlow, J. L., et al. 2014, ApJ,
790, 40, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/790/1/40
Cowie, L. L., Barger, A. J., Hsu, L.-Y., et al. 2017, The
Astrophysical Journal, 837, 139,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa60bb
Cowie, L. L., González-López, J., Barger, A. J., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 865, 106, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aadc63
da Cunha, E., Walter, F., Smail, I. R., et al. 2015, ApJ,
806, 110, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/1/110
Daddi, E., Dannerbauer, H., Stern, D., et al. 2009, ApJ,
694, 1517, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/694/2/1517
Danielson, A. L. R., Swinbank, A. M., Smail, I., et al. 2017,
ApJ, 840, 78, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6caf
Davidzon, I., Ilbert, O., Laigle, C., et al. 2017, A&A, 605,
A70, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730419

ALMA 3mm 1.6E+02 2.2E+01 7.5E+01 1.0E+01
VLA 3 GHz 1.0E+01 2.4E+00 [ 3.9E+00 ] 2.4E+00
VLA 1.4 GHz [ 1.7E+01 ] 1.7E+01 [ 4.0E+01 ] 1.7E+01
Note—Subaru optical photometry for 3MM -2 are not measured owing to cosmetic defects in the mosaics that cross the location
of the source. Photometric upper limits as indicated by downward arrows in Figure 4 are at the RMS values of photometric
points in this table where S/N<1. Non-significant photometric points (with SNR< 3) are indicated with brackets.
Duncan, K., Conselice, C. J., Mortlock, A., et al. 2014,
MNRAS, 444, 2960, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1622
Dunlop, J. S., McLure, R. J., Yamada, T., et al. 2004,
MNRAS, 350, 769, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07700.x
Dunlop, J. S., McLure, R. J., Biggs, A. D., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 466, 861, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw3088
Ferland, G. J., Chatzikos, M., Guzmán, F., et al. 2017,
RMxAA, 53, 385. https://arxiv.org/abs/1705.10877
Finkelstein, S. L., Ryan, Jr., R. E., Papovich, C., et al.
2015, ApJ, 810, 71, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/71
Franco, M., Elbaz, D., Béthermin, M., et al. 2018, A&A,
620, A152, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201832928
Geach, J. E., Dunlop, J. S., Halpern, M., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 465, 1789, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2721

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201219507
McLeod, D. J., McLure, R. J., & Dunlop, J. S. 2016,
MNRAS, 459, 3812, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw904
Micha lowski, M. J., Dunlop, J. S., Koprowski, M. P., et al.
2017, MNRAS, 469, 492, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx861
Murray, S. G., Power, C., & Robotham, A. S. G. 2013,
MNRAS, 434, L61, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slt079
Muzzin, A., Marchesini, D., Stefanon, M., et al. 2013,
ApJS, 206, 8, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/206/1/8
Narayanan, D., Conroy, C., Davé, R., Johnson, B. D., &
Popping, G. 2018, ApJ, 869, 70,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaed25
Narayanan, D., & Krumholz, M. R. 2014, MNRAS, 442,
1411, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu834
Nayyeri, H., Mobasher, B., Hemmati, S., et al. 2014, ApJ,
794, 68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/794/1/68
Oesch, P. A., Bouwens, R. J., Illingworth, G. D., Labbé, I.,
& Stefanon, M. 2018, ApJ, 855, 105,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab03f
Oliver, S. J., Bock, J., Altieri, B., et al. 2012, MNRAS, 424,
1614, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20912.x
Pavesi, R., Riechers, D. A., Sharon, C. E., et al. 2018, ApJ,
861, 43, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac6b6
Salim, S., Boquien, M., & Lee, J. C. 2018, ApJ, 859, 11,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabf3c
Salmon, B., Papovich, C., Long, J., et al. 2016, ApJ, 827,
20, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/20
Sanders, D. B., Salvato, M., Aussel, H., et al. 2007, ApJS,
172, 86, doi: 10.1086/517885
Schinnerer, E., Smolčić, V., Carilli, C. L., et al. 2007, ApJS,
172, 46, doi: 10.1086/516587
Schinnerer, E., Sargent, M. T., Bondi, M., et al. 2010,
ApJS, 188, 384, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/188/2/384
Schreiber, C., Pannella, M., Leiton, R., et al. 2017, A&A,
599, A134, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629155
Schreiber, C., Glazebrook, K., Nanayakkara, T., et al. 2018,
A&A, 618, A85, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833070
Scoville, N., Sheth, K., Aussel, H., et al. 2016, ApJ, 820, 83,
doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/820/2/83
Serjeant, S., & Marchetti, L. 2014, MNRAS, 443, 3118,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1266
Silverman, J. D., Rujopakarn, W., Daddi, E., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 867, 92, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae25e
Simpson, J. M., Swinbank, A. M., Smail, I., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 788, 125, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/2/125
Smolčić, V., Novak, M., Bondi, M., et al. 2017, A&A, 602,
A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628704
Song, M., Finkelstein, S. L., Ashby, M. L. N., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 825, 5, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/1/5
Spilker, J. S., Marrone, D. P., Aravena, M., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 826, 112, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/826/2/112
Spilker, J. S., Aravena, M., Béthermin, M., et al. 2018,
Science, 361, 1016, doi: 10.1126/science.aap8900
Stefanon, M., Bouwens, R. J., Labbé, I., et al. 2017, ApJ,
843, 36, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa72d8
Straatman, C. M. S., Labbé, I., Spitler, L. R., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 783, L14, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L14
Strandet, M. L., Weiss, A., Vieira, J. D., et al. 2016, ApJ,
822, 80, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/822/2/80
Strandet, M. L., Weiss, A., De Breuck, C., et al. 2017,
ApJL, 842, L15, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa74b0
Swinbank, A. M., Simpson, J. M., Smail, I., et al. 2014,
MNRAS, 438, 1267, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2273
Taniguchi, Y., Scoville, N., Murayama, T., et al. 2007,
ApJS, 172, 9, doi: 10.1086/516596
Tisanić, K., Smolčić, V., Delhaize, J., et al. 2019, A&A,
621, A139, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834002
Toft, S., Smolčić, V., Magnelli, B., et al. 2014, ApJ, 782,
68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/68
Trenti, M., & Stiavelli, M. 2008, ApJ, 676, 767,
doi: 10.1086/528674
van der Wel, A., Franx, M., van Dokkum, P. G., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 788, 28, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/28
Walter, F., Decarli, R., Carilli, C., et al. 2012, Nature, 486,
233, doi: 10.1038/nature11073
Wang, R., Wagg, J., Carilli, C. L., et al. 2013, ApJ, 773, 44,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/1/44
Wang, T., Elbaz, D., Schreiber, C., et al. 2016, ApJ, 816,
84, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/84
Wardlow, J. L., Simpson, J. M., Smail, I., et al. 2018,
MNRAS, 479, 3879, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1526
Weiß, A., Kovács, A., Coppin, K., et al. 2009, ApJ, 707,
1201, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/707/2/1201
Whitaker, K. E., Pope, A., Cybulski, R., et al. 2017, ApJ,
850, 208, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa94ce
Williams, C. C., Giavalisco, M., Cassata, P., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 780, 1, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/1/1
Williams, C. C., Giavalisco, M., Lee, B., et al. 2015, ApJ,
800, 21, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/800/1/21
Williams, C. C., Curtis-Lake, E., Hainline, K. N., et al.
2018, ArXiv e-prints. https://arxiv.org/abs/1802.05272
Wuyts, S., Förster Schreiber, N. M., Lutz, D., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 738, 106, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/738/1/106
Yamaguchi, Y., Kohno, K., Hatsukade, B., et al. 2019,
arXiv e-prints. https://arxiv.org/abs/1903.02744
Zavala, J. A., Casey, C. M., da Cunha, E., et al. 2018a,
ApJ, 869, 71, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaecd2